incorporated herein by reference but is not attached hereto due to space limitations.  
The best management practices shall be maintained and monitored by the 
VILLAGE or its consultant. 

3.0 FUNDING. 

3.1 The total water quality related PROJECT costs are estimated to be three hundred 

seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00).  The cost share is as follows, unless 
otherwise agreed to in writing as provided in Paragraph 3.2 below: 

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK   $ 315,000.00  
                        COUNTY OF DUPAGE     $ 60,000.00 

TOTAL                                             $375,000.00

[...]

associated with the PROJECT which have been incurred and paid for by 
the VILLAGE, as specified in Paragraph 3.1. 

5.2.2 The total reimbursement amount paid by the COUNTY shall not exceed 

sixty thousand dollars ($60,000).  

5.2.3 In the event PROJECT costs total less than three hundred seventy-five 
thousand dollars ($375,000.00), the COUNTY’S total reimbursement 
amount shall not be more than twenty five percent (25%) of the actual 
total PROJECT costs.  Any amounts overpaid by the COUNTY shall be 
promptly refunded by the VILLAGE. 

5.2.4 The COUNTY shall not be obligated to pay invoices received after

[...]

WHEREAS, sealed bids received April 2, 2024 were publicly opened, examined and 

declared by officials of the Village and Upland Design Ltd. on April 2, 2024 at 11:00 a.m.; and   

WHEREAS, of the four (4) bids received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible 

bidder for the Projects, at a total bid of One Million Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Six 

Hundred Eighty-Nine and 00/100ths Dollars ($1,739,689.00), is Landworks, Ltd. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true

[...]

Lowest Responsible Bidder. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find and declare Landworks, 

Ltd.’s bid to be the lowest responsible bidder for the Creekside Park Project and the Farmingdale 

Terrace Park Project at a total bid for the Projects of One Million Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine 

Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Nine and 00/100ths Dollars ($1,739,689.00). 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Landworks, Ltd. is hereby awarded a contract for the afore-referenced Projects, at a cost 

not to exceed One Million Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Nine and 

00/100ths Dollars ($1,739,689.00), as set forth in its bid proposals, subject to: the furnishing of the 

proper bonds and execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is